and other comprehensive income from changes in fair value of investment property (capitalized expenses) to
administrative expenses.

b) Investment property development expenses in consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income,
following the 2024 audited annual report approach, have been capitalized.

c) Loss before tax in consolidated statement of cash flows was adjusted to reflect the amount before taxes. Accordingly,
income taxes paid amount in consolidated statement of cash flows was increased to reflect the amount of taxes paid
during 2024.

d) Accumulated loss and other current assets in consolidated statement of financial position were slightly adjusted to
correctly represent the data from separate financial statements.

PN Project AS
Registration number: 40203063602, address: Republikas laukums 2A - 1, Riga, LV - 1010, Latvia
Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the period ended 30 June 2025
(all amounts presented in EUR unless otherwise indicated)

22

3.20. Restatements (continued)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR
LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME Before

restatement Restatement After restatement For period 01.01.2024-30.06.2024

Investment property development expenses (2 995 951) 2 995 951 -
Administrative expenses (329 617)  (1 799 119) (2 128 736)

Finance expenses (2 145 294) 206 624 (1 938 670)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION Before

restatement Restatement After restatement 31.12.2024

Other current assets 49 805 (21) 49 784
Accumulated losses (35 329 087)  (21) (35 329 108)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS Before
restatement Restatement After restatement For period 01.01.2024-30.06.2024

Loss before tax (5 499 616) 1 403 531 (4 096 085)
Finance expenses 2 145 294 (206 624) 1 938 670
Operating cash flows before working capital
adjustments

(3 353 062) 1 196 907 (2 156 155)

Decrease in trade and other payables (598 678) 209 069 (389 609)
Operating cash flows after working capital
adjustments

(1 382 927) 1 405 976 23 049

Income taxes paid - (3 375) (3 375)

- (2 097) (2 097)
Net cash flows generated from / (used in)
operating activities

(1 382 927) 1 403 879 20 952

Additions to investment property (3 745 986) (1 403 456) (5 149 442)

Net cash flows used in investment activities (3 747 175) (1 403 456) (5 150 631)

Impact of foreign exchange rate changes 423 (423) -

3.21.  Contingent assets and liabilities

As at 30 June 2025, the Group has lease agreements with future tenants and is actively communicating about extending these
agreements due to delays in the completion of the 1st stage. As at this date, the Group has recognized one penalty related to
these lease agreement delays, however, there is a possibility that some additional penalties may be applied during the extension
negotiations.

3.22.  Going concern

The Group does not earn income independently as it is developing a multifunctional real estate centre on its controlled land plot
in Balasta Dambis 2, Riga, Latvia. In year 2022, the Group terminated the construction agreement with its previous general